(c) Equity contribution reserve

The equity contribution reserve records the fair value of identifiable net assets acquired via mergers with other
entities.

(d) Other reserves

Other reserves primarily consist of capital profits from the sale of properties in prior years.

18 Members' Guarantee

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a Company limited by guarantee. If the
Company is wound up, the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $5 each
towards meeting any outstandings and obligations of the Company. At 30 June 2021 the number of members was 168
(2020: 120).

19 Retrospective restatement

30 June 2020 financial statements did not correctly record the impact of July 2020 distributions received from
investment funds. The July 2020 distribution was not correctly accrued as income in the June 2020 financial year. This
resulted in an understatement of income and surplus and an overstatement of Other Comprehensive Income.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2020

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Revenue 35,625,181 1,383,725 37,008,906

Statement of Financial Position

Trade and other receivables 1,807,308 1,383,725 3,191,033

Financial assets 17,385,692 (1,383,725) 16,001,967

The impact to Other Comprehensive income is disclosed in the Statement of Changes in Equity.

29

Deaf Services Limited

ABN: 62 118 664 298

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

20 Contingencies

In the opinion of the Directors, the Company did not have any contingencies at 30 June 2021 (30 June 2020: None).

21 Related Parties

(a) Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the
entity, directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity are considered